

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 19-2698 (DLF)
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,)	ORAL HEARING REQUESTED
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction..... 1

Factual and Legal Background 2

 I. Section 232 of the Trade Expansion Act of 1962 2

 II. The Section 232 Process Under the Current Administration..... 4

 III. Procedural History 6

Standard of Review 7

Argument 9

 I. Commerce may not rely on Exemption 5 to withhold the Uranium Report. 9

 A. The Uranium Report is not an “inter-agency or intra-agency” record..... 10

 B. The presidential-communications privilege does not protect the Uranium Report. 15

 1. The President did not “solicit” the Uranium Report. 15

 2. The Uranium Report does not implicate inherent Article II authority..... 17

 3. Section 232 mandates disclosure of the Uranium Report..... 22

 4. The President has no confidentiality interest in the Uranium Report..... 24

 C. The deliberative-process privilege does not apply to the Uranium Report. 27

 1. Commerce confuses the interplay between the deliberative-process and presidential-communications privileges. 28

 2. The deliberative-process privilege does not protect presidential decision-making under Section 232..... 28

 3. The Uranium Report is neither “predecisional” nor “deliberative.”..... 30

 II. Commerce failed to segregate and release non-exempt information from the Uranium Report..... 32

 III. Commerce failed to conduct an adequate search for records responsive to Item Two of CoA Institute’s FOIA requests..... 34

 IV. Commerce’s policy and practice of withholding Section 232 reports is unlawful. 35

 A. Commerce has an identifiable policy and practice of outsourcing its FOIA decision-making to the White House and withholding Section 232 reports..... 36

 B. Commerce’s refusal to release Section 232 reports until directed to do so by the President violates the FOIA. 39

 C. CoA Institute is suffering ongoing injury due to Commerce’s policy and practice and is likely to be subject to it again in the future..... 44

Conclusion 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Center for Law & Justice v. Department of State</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8
<i>American Center for Law & Justice v. Department of State</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2018).....	42
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. Department of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	25
<i>Bruscino v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 94-1955, 1995 WL 444406 (D.D.C. May 15, 1995).....	41
<i>Bureau of National Affairs, Inc. v. Department of Justice</i> , 742 F.2d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12, 29, 30
<i>Cause of Action Institute v. Eggleston</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2016).....	38
<i>Center for Effective Government v. Department of State</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v.</i> <i>Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D.D.C. 2019).....	38, 40
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v.</i> <i>Federal Election Commission</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Department of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 232 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2004).....	35

Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol,
623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009).....7

Department of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001).....11, 12, 13

Dow Jones & Co. v. Department of Justice,
917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....14, 29

Edmonds Institute v. Department of the Interior,
383 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005).....32

Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Department of Justice,
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....30

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Department of Homeland Security,
384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005).....41

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Department of Justice,
320 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....16

Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.,
549 U.S. 561 (2007).....15

Environmental Protection Agency v. Mink,
410 U.S. 73 (1973).....12, 33

Federal Energy Administration v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.,
426 U.S. 548 (1976).....20

Federal Open Market Committee of the Federal Reserve System v. Merrill,
443 U.S. 340 (1979).....40

Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation,
362 U.S. 99 (1960).....15

Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media,
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....10, 11, 24

Hajro v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services,
811 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2016)38

Huffman v. Western Nuclear, Inc.,
486 U.S. 663 (1988).....8

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Commerce,
375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019).....43

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Defense,
913 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....18, 23, 24

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Energy,
412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....10, 12

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Homeland Security,
895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....39, 40

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice,
102 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2000).....41

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice,
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... *passim*

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice,
No. 01-639, 2006 WL 2038513 (D.D.C. July 19, 2006)28

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Justice,
No. 17-0832, 2019 WL 4644029 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2019).....44

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of the Treasury,
796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011).....33

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Service,
726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....14

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,
486 U.S. 281 (1988).....25

Krikorian v. Department of State,
984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....32

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....25

Lardner v. Department of Justice,
No. 03-0180, 2005 WL 758267 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2005)16, 42

Lefkowitz v. Turley,
414 U.S. 70 (1973).....42

Loving v. Department of Defense,
496 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2007).....29

Loving v. Department of Defense,
550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....18, 23

Lucaj v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
852 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017)12

Meyer v. Bush,
981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....10

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....8

Milner v. Department of the Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011).....10, 11, 24

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966).....42

Missouri Coalition for the Environment v. Army Corps of Engineers,
No. 18-663, 2019 WL 1411063 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2019)9

Multi Ag Media LLC v. Department of Agriculture,
515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....7

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....9

National Labor Relations Board v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....9

National Labor Relations Board v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....30, 41

National Security Archive Fund, Inc. v. Central Intelligence Agency,
402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005).....33

National Security Counselors v. Central Intelligence Agency,
898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012).....8, 36, 39

Natural Resource Defense Council v. Environmental Protection Agency,
No. 16-5928, 2019 WL 3338266 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2019).....44

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....10

New York Times Co. v. Department of Justice,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....31

New York Times Co. v. Jascalevich,
439 U.S. 1317 (1978).....17, 23

Oglesby v. Department of the Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....34

Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States,
837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....8, 35, 38, 39

People for the American Way Foundation v. National Park Service,
503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007).....28

Property of the People, Inc. v. Office of Management & Budget,
394 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2019).....17

Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. Department of Defense,
320 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018).....16

Robert v. Department of Justice,
2008 WL 2039433 (E.D.N.Y. May 9, 2008)35

Rockwell International Corp. v. Department of Justice,
235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....14

Rojas v. Federal Aviation Administration,
927 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019)12

Rosenberg v. Department of Defense,
342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018).....44

Ryan v. Department of Justice,
617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....11, 33

Schlefer v. United States,
702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....31

Schoenman v. Federal Bureau of Investigation,
575 F. Supp. 2d 136 (D.D.C. 2008).....8

United States ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce, N.V.,
577 F. Supp. 2d 169 (D.D.C. 2008).....42

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... *passim*

Senate of Puerto Rico v. Department of Justice,
823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....28

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....12

<i>Swan View Coalition v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 1999)	38
<i>Tax Analysts v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Trans-Pacific Policing Agreement v. U.S. Customs Service</i> , 177 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019)	20
<i>Truitt v. Department of State</i> , 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	34
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	17, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , No. 99-2496, 2004 WL 3253662 (D.D.C. Sept. 9, 2004)	19
<i>United We Stand America, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	28
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii/Peace Education Project</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981)	23
<i>Weisberg v. Department of Justice</i> , 627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	35
<i>Wolfe v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	19
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Constitution art. I, sec. 8	2
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	7

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)7

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i).....7

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I)43

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(ii)(II).....32

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)32

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)22

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)9, 10, 11

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1)15

5 U.S.C. § 603.....22

5 U.S.C. § 604.....22

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)2, 17, 30

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(1)16

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(1)(A).....2, 25

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(1)(B)34

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(A).....2, 34

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(B)34

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(3)(A).....2, 3

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(3)(B)..... *passim*

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)2, 30

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1).....2

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A)3, 21

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(B)3, 21

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(2).....3, 4

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(3)(A)3, 4, 21

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(3)(B)3, 21

19 U.S.C. § 1862(d)'4
 19 U.S.C. § 1862(d)(1).....25
 42 U.S.C. § 4332.....22
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....23
 44 U.S.C. § 2201(2)13
 44 U.S.C. § 2201(2)(A).....14
 44 U.S.C. § 2204.....13
 50 U.S.C. § 1846(c)23

Regulations

15 C.F.R. § 705.22
 15 C.F.R. § 705.3(a).....2
 15 C.F.R. § 705.52
 15 C.F.R. § 705.72
 15 C.F.R. § 705.82
 15 C.F.R. § 705.10(a).....3
 15 C.F.R. § 705.10(b)3
 15 C.F.R. § 705.10(c).....3
 15 C.F.R. § 705.113
 15 C.F.R. § 705.11(a).....2
 15 C.F.R. § 705.12(a).....3
 40 C.F.R. pt. 150122

Session Laws

Federal Reports Elimination and Sunset Act of 1995,
 Pub. L. No. 104-66, 109 Stat. 707 (1995).....4
 Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988,
 Pub. L. No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 1107 (1988).....3, 4, 25

Trade Expansion Act of 1962,
 Pub. L. No. 87-794, 76 Stat. 872 (1962).....25

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a)7

Legislative Materials

162 Cong. Rec. S1496 (daily ed. Mar. 15, 2016)43

H.R. Rep. No. 1380, 93d Cong., 2d Session (1974).....10

Other Authorities

Adjusting Imports of Derivative Aluminum Articles and Derivative Steel Articles
 into the United States, 85 Fed. Reg. 5,281 (Jan. 29, 2020).....26

Br. of *Amici Curiae* Sen. Pat Toomey & Members of Congress in Supp. of Pl.,
Cause of Action Institute v. Department of Commerce, No. 19-0778
 (D.D.C. filed Mar. 6, 2020), ECF No. 3720, 25

Petroleum Import Adjustment Program, 45 Fed. Reg. 22,864 (Apr. 3, 1980)26

Publication of Report of Investigation to Determine the Effects on the National
 Security of Oil Imports, 44 Fed. Reg. 18,818 (Mar. 29, 1979).....26

Section 232 Investigations: The Effect of Imports on the National Security, Bureau
 of Indus. & Sec., Dep’t of Commerce, <http://bit.ly/2zotcJe>3

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961).....10
